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	 Please read instructions carefully before  
	 using your equipment.

INTENDED USE
For preventive use by motorcyclists and cyclists for 
exclusively use on off-road activities.
This Body Armour-assembly, when used and worn 
correctly, reduces injury risks by limiting the forces 
transmitted to the body in case of impact with lofted 
stones and debris or in case of fall against obstacles 
or off road terrain surface. The protection provided 
is limited to the body part covered by the protectors 
installed on the body armour. These may also prevent 
some laceration and abrasion. O’Neal offers a wide 
range of body armour configurations designed to 
meet individual needs by combining one or more 
impact protectors for the region of shoulders, elbows, 
back and chest. 

PROTECTION PROVIDED
This item is designed to meet the following 
performance: BACK PROTECTOR: Test in accordance 
with EN 1621-2:2014. Protective area: Central Back 
(CB). Impact performance: Level 2 (impact force 
transmitted average value ≤9 kN; no single impact 
force transmitted shall exceed 12 kN; this level gives 
the higher protection compared to Level 1)
SHOULDER and ELBOW: Test in accordance with 
EN 1621-1:2012 with reduced impact energy (25J 

instead of 50J). Protective Area Type A. Impact 
performance: Level 1 (LEVEL 1 = impact force 
transmitted average value ≤35 kN; no single impact 
force transmitted shall exceed 50 kN; this level gives 
a lower protection but the protector is more light and 
comfortable to wear)
CHEST PROTECTOR: Test in accordance with EN 1621-
3:2018 with reduced impact energy (25J instead 
of 50J). Type of protector: Divided Chest (DC). 
Protective Area Type A. Impact performance: Level 1

  MARKING
The Marking on your BODY ARMOR means that 
it has been submitted to the EU Type Approval 
Certification process in accordance with the health 
and safety requirements laid down by the European 
REGULATION 2016/425 and with PPE Regulation (EU) 
2016/425 as brought into UK Law and amended 
and has been granted a 2nd Category. Personal 
Protective Equipment against medium risks.
The performances of this BODY ARMOR and the 
PROTECTORS INCLUDED have been verified by 
the Notified Body nr. 0498 ‘RICOTEST’ (Via Tione 9, 
37010 Pastrengo - Verona - Italy) on the basis of a 
laboratory testing procedure performed following the 
technical requirements of the specific “RICOTEST’s 
Internal Method”.
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	 Leggere attentamente le istruzioni prima di
	 utilizzare l‘apparecchiatura.

USO PREVISTO
Questo body armour, se usato e indossato 
correttamente, riduce i rischi di lesioni limitando le 
forze trasmesse al corpo in caso di impatto con pietre 
e detriti o in caso di caduta contro ostacoli o superfici 
del terreno fuori strada. La protezione fornita è limitata 
alla parte del corpo coperta dalle protezioni installate 
sull‘armatura. Questi possono anche prevenire alcune 
lacerazioni e abrasioni. O‘Neal offre un‘ampia gamma 
di configurazioni di giubbotti antiproiettile progettati 
per soddisfare le esigenze individuali, combinando uno 
o più protettori antiurto per la regione delle spalle, dei 
gomiti, della schiena e del torace. 

PROTEZIONE FORNITA
Tl suo articolo è progettato per soddisfare le seguenti 
prestazioni: PROTEZIONE DEL Dorso: Test in conformità 
alla norma EN 1621-2:2014. Area di protezione: Schiena 
centrale (CB). Prestazioni d‘impatto: Livello 2 (valore 
medio della forza d‘impatto trasmessa ≤9 kN; nessuna 
singola forza d‘impatto trasmessa deve superare i 
12 kN; questo livello offre una protezione più elevata 
rispetto al Livello 1)SPALLA e GOMITO: Test in conformità 
alla norma EN 1621-1:2012 con energia d‘impatto 
ridotta (25J invece di 50J). Area di protezione di tipo 
A. Prestazioni d‘impatto: Livello 1 (LIVELLO 1 = valore 
medio della forza d‘impatto trasmessa ≤35 kN; nessuna 

singola forza d‘impatto trasmessa deve superare i 50 
kN; questo livello offre una protezione inferiore ma 
il protettore è più leggero e comodo da indossare)
PROTEZIONE DEL GOMITO: Test in conformità alla norma 
EN 1621-3:2018 con energia d‘impatto ridotta (25J 
invece di 50J). Tipo di protezione: Petto diviso (DC). 
Area di protezione di tipo A. Prestazioni d‘impatto: 
Livello 1

  MARCATURA
Il marchio apposto sul vostro BODY ARMOR significa 
che è stato sottoposto al processo di Certificazione 
di Omologazione UE conformità ai requisiti di salute 
e sicurezza previsti dal REGOLAMENTO EUROPEO 
2016/425 e dal Regolamento DPI (UE) 2016/425 come 
recepito nella legislazione del Regno Unito e modificato 
e che gli è stata riconosciuta una 2a Categoria. Le 
prestazioni di questo BODY ARMOR e dei PROTETTORI 
INCLUSI sono state verificate dall‘Organismo Notificato 
nr. 0498 ‚RICOTEST‘ (Via Tione 9, 37010 Pastrengo - 
Verona - Italia) sulla base di una procedura di prova 
di laboratorio eseguita secondo i requisiti tecnici dello 
specifico „Metodo Interno RICOTEST“.
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	 Bitte lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanleitung 
	 sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie Ihre Ausrüstung 
	 verwenden.

BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSSE VERWENDUNG
Diese Schutzweste reduziert bei korrekter Verwendung 
und korrektem Tragen das Verletzungsrisiko, indem 
sie die auf den Körper übertragenen Kräfte beim 
Aufprall auf Steine und Geröll oder beim Sturz gegen 
Hindernisse oder Geländeoberflächen reduziert. Der 
Schutz beschränkt sich auf die Körperteile, die von 
den an der Schutzweste angebrachten Protektoren 
abgedeckt werden. Diese können auch einige 
Verletzungen und Abschürfungen verhindern. O‘Neal 
bietet eine breite Palette von Schutzwesten an, die 
durch die Kombination von einem oder mehreren 
Aufprallprotektoren für den Schulter-, Ellbogen-, 
Rücken- und Brustbereich auf die individuellen 
Bedürfnisse abgestimmt sind.

SCHUTZMASSNAHMEN
Dieser Artikel ist so konzipiert, dass er die folgenden 
Leistungsmerkmale erfüllt: RÜCKENSCHUTZ: Prüfung 
nach EN 1621-2:2014. Geschützter Bereich: Zentraler 
Rücken (CB). Aufprallschutz: Stufe 2 (Durchschnittswert 
der übertragenen Aufprallkraft ≤9 kN; keine einzelne 
übertragene Aufprallkraft darf 12 kN überschreiten; 
diese Stufe bietet den höheren Schutz im Vergleich 
zu Stufe 1)SCHULTER und ELBOW: Prüfung gemäß EN 

1621-1:2012 mit reduzierter Aufprallenergie (25J statt 
50J). Schutzbereich Typ A. Aufprallleistung: Stufe 1 
(STUFE 1 = Mittelwert der übertragenen Aufprallkraft ≤35 
kN; keine einzelne übertragene Aufprallkraft darf 50 
kN überschreiten; diese Stufe bietet einen geringeren 
Schutz, aber der Protektor ist leichter und bequemer 
zu tragen)BRUSTSCHUTZ: Prüfung nach EN 1621-3:2018 
mit reduzierter Aufprallenergie (25J statt 50J). Typ des 
Protektors: Geteilter Brustkorb (DC). Schutzbereich Typ 
A. Aufprallleistung: Stufe 1.

  KENNZEICHNUNG
Die Kennzeichnung auf Ihrer Schutzweste bedeutet, 
dass sie dem EU-Baumusterprüfverfahren gemäß 
den Gesundheits- und Sicherheitsanforderungen 
der europäischen Verordnung 2016/425 und 
der Verordnung (EU) 2016/425 über persönliche 
Schutzausrüstungen (PSA), wie sie in britisches Recht 
umgesetzt und geändert wurde, unterzogen wurde 
und eine zweite Kategorie erhalten hat. Die Leistungen 
dieses BODY ARMOR und der enthaltenen PROTECTORS 
wurden von der benannten Stelle Nr. 0498 „RICOTEST“ 
(Via Tione 9, 37010 Pastrengo - Verona - Italien) auf der 
Grundlage eines Labortestverfahrens überprüft, das 
nach den technischen Anforderungen der spezifischen 
„RICOTEST‘s Internal Method“ durchgeführt wurde.

   WARNINGS

	 ✓	 �FOR OFF ROAD USE ONLY
	 ✓	 �NO PROTECTOR CAN GUARANTEE TOTAL 

PROTECTION!
	 ✓	 �Do not expose the protectors to extreme 

temperatures. Temperature can change the 
impact energy absorption performance

	 ✓	 �The company disclaims all responsibility for 
damages / consequences resulting from wrong 
use (e.g.: use for other activities, use of damaged 
products, use of a wrong size, wrong fitting, 
modification of the product, etc…)

	 ✓	 �This protector cannot guarantee protection 
against traumas caused by bending, twisting, 
torsions or traumas caused by extreme 
movements, and cannot prevent crushing as the 
result of striking an object; high energy impacts 
on the chest or abdomen, and severe bending 
forces such as when the torso strikes on upright 
position

	 ✓	 �It is very important that each rider chooses 
the correct protection devices, according 
to accident risks he faces, his riding style and 
discipline

	 ✓	 �Do not use this protective device for other uses
	 ✓	 �Improper handling may seriously reduce the 

protection provided

✓	�This device provides limited protection in some 
specific areas as indicated on the ‘PROTECTION 
PROVIDED’ paragraph

✓	�CHECK PRIOR TO USE: before using this protector, 
make sure it is in good condition. In case of visible 
damages like cracks, unstitching, abrasion, cuts or 
tearing, etc... or following severe impacts it should 
be replaced. When a non-compliance is found the 
product must be verified by an authorized O’NEAL 
dealer before further use

✓	�This product works properly only when in good 
condition and correctly positioned: the level of 
protection remains as long as the protectors keep 
their original characteristics, therefore, it is important 
that no modifications or repairs are made: do not 
tamper with your protectors

✓	�ALWAYS use body armor under / together with other 
Certified Personal Protective Equipment intended 
to protect other parts of the body and suitable 
sports garments

   AVVERTENZE

	 ✓	 ��SOLO PER USO FUORISTRADA	
	 ✓	 �NESSUNA PROTEZIONE PUÒ GARANTIRE UNA 

PROTEZIONE TOTALE!
	 ✓	 �Non esporre le protezioni a temperature estreme. 

La temperatura può modificare le prestazioni di 
assorbimento dell‘energia d‘impatto

	 ✓	 �L‘azienda declina ogni responsabilità per 
danni/conseguenze derivanti da un uso errato 
(ad es. Questo protettore non può garantire 
la protezione contro i traumi causati da 
piegamenti, torsioni, torsioni o traumi causati 
da movimenti estremi e non può prevenire lo 
schiacciamento in seguito all‘impatto con un 
oggetto, gli impatti ad alta energia sul torace 
o sull‘addome e le forti forze di flessione, come 
nel caso in cui il torso colpisca in posizione 
eretta.	

	 ✓	 �È molto importante che ogni motociclista scelga 
i dispositivi di protezione corretti, in base ai rischi 
di incidente che affronta, al suo stile di guida e 
alla sua disciplina

	 ✓	 �Non utilizzare questo dispositivo di protezione per 
altri usi

	 ✓	 �Un uso improprio può ridurre seriamente la 
protezione fornita

	 ✓	 �Questo dispositivo fornisce una protezione 
limitata in alcune aree specifiche, come indicato 
nel paragrafo „PROTEZIONE FORNITA“

	 ✓	 �CONTROLLARE PRIMA DELL‘USO: prima di 
utilizzare questo dispositivo di protezione, 
assicurarsi che sia in buone condizioni. In caso 
di danni visibili come crepe, scuciture, abrasioni, 
tagli o strappi, ecc... o in seguito a forti urti, deve 
essere sostituito. Quando si riscontra una non 
conformità, il prodotto deve essere verificato da 
un rivenditore autorizzato O‘NEAL prima di un 
ulteriore utilizzo

	 ✓	 �Questo prodotto funziona correttamente solo se 
in buone condizioni e correttamente posizionato: 
il livello di protezione rimane tale finché le 
protezioni mantengono le loro caratteristiche 
originali, pertanto è importante che non 
vengano apportate modifiche o riparazioni: non 
manomettere le protezioni

	 ✓	 �Utilizzare SEMPRE i body armor sotto / insieme ad 
altri Dispositivi di Protezione Individuale Certificati 
destinati a proteggere altre parti del corpo e ad 
indumenti sportivi adatti

SIZING
The selection of the correct size allows the rider to 
obtain the correct level of protection for which the 
product is approved. Choose the size and ensure a 
proper fit by wearing
the product and securing all fastenings. The product 
should be as close-fitting as possible without creating 
any ergonomic restrictions. It is recommended to 
simulate the riding position and related typical move-
ments, in order to ensure not to have any impair-
ments. Then check the position of all the protective 
CE certified parts present on the product. They shall 
be correctly positioned so that the parts of the body 
to be protected are properly covered. Finally check 
if they fit in place on the body without any gap nor 
possibility of free movements.

WEARING THE PRODUCT
This product provides its function only if impact pro-
tectors are correctly held in place. Elastic tapes have 
to be closed securely in a manner that the protectors 
are kept fastened on the body preventing slippage 
or rotation, yet remaining comfortable. For optimal 
protection it is important to wear the products under 
your clothing and to choose the proper size. 

WASHING & CARE

WARNING: DO NOT WASH WITH CHEMICAL PRODUCTS
such as fuels, thinner, solvents and similar to avoid 
the product become misshapen, and the padding 
ripped: this will result in a loss of the protective pro-
perties and make it unsafe and unusable!!
The best manner to clean the protector is using mild 
soap and a sponge. Please let the protector air 
dry naturally and do not use hair dryer which may 
deform the product. Please check with an authorized 
O’NEAL Dealer or European Agent in case of doubts.

MATERIALS AND MANUFACTURING
All materials used both natural or synthetic, as well 
as the applied processing techniques, have been 
chosen to meet the requirements expressed by the 
European technical standards in terms of safety, 
ergonomics, comfort, solidity and innocuousness.

STORAGE & TRANSPORT
Store the product in a dry and well-ventilated place 
at temperature that are not too high or too low. 
Do not place heavy things on the product. Do not 
expose to direct sunlight.

LIFFESPAN
The product lifetime is strictly related to its use and 
consequent degradation of the materials. Even in 
the best case, with correct use and maintenance, 
we recommend to change the product no longer 
than 5 years.

GRÖSSENANGABEN
Die Auswahl der richtigen Größe ermöglicht es dem 
Fahrer, das richtige Schutzniveau zu erhalten, für das 
das Produkt zugelassen ist. Wählen Sie die Größe und 
stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt richtig sitzt, indem 
Sie es tragen und alle Verschlüsse befestigen. Das 
Produkt sollte möglichst eng anliegen, ohne ergono-
mische Einschränkungen hervorzurufen. Es empfiehlt 
sich, die Fahrposition und die damit verbundenen 
typischen Bewegungen zu simulieren, um sicherzu-
stellen, dass es nicht zu Beeinträchtigungen kommt. 
Überprüfen Sie anschließend die Position aller am 
Produkt vorhandenen CE-zertifizierten Schutzteile. Sie 
müssen richtig positioniert sein, damit die zu schützen-
den Körperteile ordnungsgemäß abgedeckt werden. 
Überprüfen Sie abschließend, ob sie lückenlos am 
Körper anliegen und sich frei bewegen lassen.

TRAGEN DES PRODUKTS
Dieses Produkt erfüllt seine Funktion nur, wenn die 
Aufprallschutzvorrichtungen ordnungsgemäß an-
gebracht sind. Elastische Bänder müssen sicher ver-
schlossen werden, sodass die Protektoren am Körper 
befestigt bleiben und ein Verrutschen oder Verdre-
hen verhindern und dennoch bequem bleiben. Für 
einen optimalen Schutz ist es wichtig, die Produkte 
unter der Kleidung zu tragen und die richtige Größe 
zu wählen.

WASCHEN & PFLEGEN

WARNUNG: WASCHEN SIE NICHT MIT CHEMISCHEN 
PRODUKTEN wie Kraftstoffen, Verdünnern, Lösungsmit-
teln und Ähnlichem, um zu vermeiden, dass sich das 
Produkt verformt und die Polsterung reißt: Dies führt 
zum Verlust der Schutzeigenschaften und macht es 
unsicher und unbrauchbar!!
Der Protektor lässt sich am besten mit milder Seife 
und einem Schwamm reinigen. Bitte lassen Sie den 
Protektor an der Luft trocknen und verwenden Sie 
keinen Haartrockner, da dieser das Produkt ver-
formen könnte. Bitte wenden Sie sich im Zweifelsfall 
an einen autorisierten O’NEAL-Händler oder einen 
europäischen Vertreter.

MATERIALIEN UND HERSTELLUNG
Alle verwendeten natürlichen oder synthetischen 
Materialien sowie die angewandten Verarbeitungs-
techniken wurden so ausgewählt, dass sie den An-
forderungen der europäischen technischen Normen 
in Bezug auf Sicherheit, Ergonomie, Komfort, Solidität 
und Unbedenklichkeit entsprechen.

LAGERUNG & TRANSPORT
Lagern Sie das Produkt an einem trockenen und gut 
belüfteten Ort bei nicht zu hohen oder zu niedrigen 
Temperaturen. Stellen Sie keine schweren Gegen-
stände auf das Produkt. Nicht direktem Sonnenlicht 
aussetzen.

DISPOSAL
O’Neal body armors do not contain harmful 
substances and can be disposed of with the regular 
domestic waste at the end of their lifespan, or when 
damaged.

ANY QUESTIONS ?
Please contact your local O’NEAL dealer or:
O’NEAL Europe GmbH & Co. KG
Erich-Blum-Str. 33, 71665 Vaihingen an der Enz 
(GERMANY)
Phone +49 (0)7042 28900-0

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
Copy of the EU Declaration of Conformity can be 
accessed on the website at  
‘https://media.gravitysportsgroup.eu/?type=declara-
tion+of+conformity/’

MORE LANGUAGES
Available at this link:  
https://media.gravitysportsgroup.eu/?type=manuals

LEBENSDAUER
Die Lebensdauer des Produkts hängt eng mit seiner 
Verwendung und der daraus resultierenden Abnut-
zung der Materialien zusammen. Selbst im besten Fall, 
bei richtiger Verwendung und Wartung, empfehlen 
wir, das Produkt nicht länger als 5 Jahre zu verwen-
den und zu erneuern.

DISPOSAL
Die Schutzwesten von O‘Neal enthalten keine 
Schadstoffe und können am Ende ihrer Lebensdauer 
oder bei Beschädigung über den normalen Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden.

ANY QUESTIONS ?
Bitte wenden Sie sich an Ihren örtlichen  
O‘NEAL-Händler oder:
O’NEAL Europe GmbH & Co. KG
Erich-Blum-Str. 33, 71665 Vaihingen an der Enz 
Telefon: +49 (0)7042 28900-0

KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG
Eine Kopie der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist auf der 
Website abrufbar unter:
‘https://media.gravitysportsgroup.eu/?type= 
declaration+of+conformity/’

MEHR SPRACHEN
Verfügbar unter diesem Link: 
https://media.gravitysportsgroup.eu/?type=manuals

CE MARKING LABEL SIGNIFICANT: EXPLANATION
The marking label attached to the inner side of the body armor has the following significance.

SIZE LABEL

Company Logo.
Body armor size.

FRONT LABEL
Company logo
Item code + item description
Body pictogram REAR and FRONT and related protectors type configuration.  

This protective equipment includes:
•	 Back protector (W-S value as example)
•	 Chest protector
•	 Shoulder protector
•	 Elbow protector 

Pictogram: Protective equipment for motorcycle riders for OFF ROAD USE ONLY.
Cat. II: PPE against medium risks
N.B. 0498: Notified Body Ricotest
CE: Conformity marking to the provision of Regulation (EU) 2016/425
‘I’: Carefully read this Informative Note before use

EAC: Conformity mark for the Eurasian Economic Union

CE-KENNZEICHNUNG SIGNIFIKANT: ERKLÄRUNG
Das auf der Innenseite der Schutzweste angebrachte Kennzeichnungsetikett hat die folgende Bedeutung.

GRÖSSENETIKETT

Firmenlogo.
Größe der Schutzweste.

VORDERSEITE ETIKETT
Firmenlogo
Artikelcode + Artikelbezeichnung

Körper-Piktogramm HINTEN und VORNE und dazugehörige Schutzvorrichtungen 
Typkonfiguration.  
Diese Schutzausrüstung umfasst:
•	 Rückenprotektor (W-S-Wert als Beispiel)
•	 Brustprotektor
•	 Schulterprotektor
•	 Ellbogenschützer 

Piktogramm: Schutzausrüstung für Motorradfahrer,  
NUR FÜR DEN GEBRAUCH AUF DER STRAßE. 
Kat. II: PSA gegen mittlere Risiken N.B. 0498:Benannte Stelle Ricotest
CE: Konformitätskennzeichnung gemäß den Bestimmungen der Verordnung 
(EU) 2016/425  
„I“: Lesen Sie diese Informationsschrift vor dem Gebrauch sorgfältig durch

EAC: Konformitätskennzeichnung für die Eurasische Wirtschaftsunion

BACK PROTECTOR

ZONE OF PROTECTION
The minimum area on which the impact energy absorption is
provided is defined by the type of protector and the waist-to-shoulder
size (W-S). Dimensions of minimum area of protection

      A          B          C          D          E          F
        72%         29%         44%         29%         32%        25%

All dimensions refer to the waist-to-shoulder length (100%) marked on the product.

1

2

SIZING
The back protector size is defined by the Waist-to-Shoulder (W-S) length range 
marked on the product. The waist-to shoulder length is to be measured on the back, 
from the waist line to the junction of the shoulder to the neck at the highest point.
Warning: one single size cannot fit all body dimensions (height and shape). 
Avoid choosing too big a protector because interference with the helmet may 
occur, putting the rider in danger when riding.
1 waist-to-shoulder length (W-S) 
2 waist line:
Standing upright, the line on the horizontal plane of the waist, 50 mm above 
the highest point of the iliac crest. Note: the dimension of 50 mm is an example 
which refers to a subject of height 1.78 m; it is to be scaled proportionally, 
based on the height of the subject (see example below).

 Body
 height(m)

 Distance
 Above iliac crest (mm)

1.56 1.60 1.64 1.68 1.72 1.78 1.82 1.88 1.92 1.96

44 45 46 47 48 50 51 53 54 55

RÜCKENPROTEKTOR

SCHUTZZONE
Die Mindestfläche, auf der die Aufprallenergie absorbiert wird, wird durch 
die Art des Protektors und die Größe von Taille zu Schulter (W-S) bestimmt. 
Abmessungen der minimalen Schutzfläche

      A          B          C          D          E          F
        72%         29%         44%         29%         32%        25%

Alle Maße beziehen sich auf die auf dem Produkt angegebene Länge von der 
Taille bis zur Schulter (100%).

1

2

GRÖSSENANGABEN
Die Größe des Rückenprotektors wird durch den auf dem Produkt angegebenen 
Längenbereich von der Taille bis zur Schulter (W-S) bestimmt. Die Länge von der Taille bis zur 
Schulter wird am Rücken gemessen, von der Taille bis zum Übergang von der Schulter zum 
Nacken am höchsten Punkt. Warnung: Eine einzige Größe kann nicht für alle Körpermaße 
(Größe und Form) passen. Vermeiden Sie es, einen zu großen Protektor zu wählen, da es zu 
Interferenzen mit dem Helm kommen kann, die den Fahrer beim Fahren gefährden.
1 Länge von der Taille bis zu den Schultern (W-S)
2 Taillenlinie:
Aufrecht stehend, die Linie auf der horizontalen Ebene der Taille, 50 mm über 
dem höchsten Punkt des Beckenkamms. Hinweis: Das Maß von 50 mm ist ein 
Beispiel, das sich auf eine Person mit einer Körpergröße von 1,78 m bezieht; es 
ist proportional zur Körpergröße der Person zu skalieren (siehe Beispiel unten).

 Körper-
 größe (m)

 Entfernung oberhalb
 Beckenkamm (mm)

   WARNUNGEN

	 ✓	 �NUR FÜR DEN EINSATZ IM GELÄNDE
	 ✓	 �KEIN PROTEKTOR KANN EINEN VOLLSTÄNDIGEN 

SCHUTZ GARANTIEREN!
	 ✓	 �Setzen Sie die Protektoren keinen extremen 

Temperaturen aus. Die Temperatur kann die 
Aufprallenergie-Absorptionsleistung verändern 

	 ✓	 �Das Unternehmen lehnt jede Verantwortung 
für Schäden / Folgen ab, die aus falscher 
Anwendung resultieren (z.B.. : Verwendung 
für andere Aktivitäten, Verwendung von 
beschädigten Produkten, Verwendung einer 
falschen Größe, falsche Passform, Veränderung 
des Produkts, usw... )

	 ✓	 �Dieser Protektor kann keinen Schutz vor 
Verletzungen durch Biegung, Verdrehung, Torsion 
oder Verletzungen durch extreme Bewegungen 
garantieren und kann Quetschungen durch 
Aufprall auf einen Gegenstand nicht verhindern; 
Stöße mit hoher Energie auf die Brust oder den 
Bauch und starke Biegekräfte, z. B. wenn der 
Oberkörper in aufrechter Position aufschlägt 

	 ✓	 �Es ist sehr wichtig, dass jeder Fahrer die richtigen 
Schutzvorrichtungen wählt, entsprechend den 
Unfallrisiken, denen er ausgesetzt ist, seinem 
Fahrstil und seiner Disziplin

	 ✓	 �Verwenden Sie diesen Protektor nicht für andere 
Zwecke

	

	 ✓	 �Unsachgemäße Handhabung kann den Schutz 
ernsthaft beeinträchtigen

	 ✓	 �Dieser Protektor bietet in einigen spezifischen 
Bereichen nur begrenzten Schutz, wie im 
Abschnitt „SCHUTZMASSNAHMEN“ angegeben

	 ✓	 �PRÜFEN SIE VOR DER VERWENDUNG: 
Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Verwendung 
dieses Schutzes, dass er in gutem Zustand ist. Bei 
sichtbaren Schäden wie Rissen, Abnutzungen, 
Abschürfungen, Schnitten oder Rissen usw. oder 
nach schweren Stößen sollte er ersetzt werden. 
Wenn eine Nichtkonformität festgestellt wird, 
muss das Produkt vor der weiteren Verwendung 
von einem autorisierten O‘NEAL-Händler 
überprüft werden

	 ✓	 �Dieses Produkt funktioniert nur dann richtig, wenn 
es in gutem Zustand und richtig positioniert ist: 
Das Schutzniveau bleibt erhalten, solange die 
Protektoren ihre ursprünglichen Eigenschaften 
behalten, daher ist es wichtig, dass keine 
Änderungen oder Reparaturen vorgenommen 
werden: Manipulieren Sie Ihre Protektoren nicht

	 ✓	 �Verwenden Sie Schutzwesten IMMER unter / 
zusammen mit anderen zertifizierten persönlichen 
Schutzausrüstungen, die zum Schutz anderer 
Körperteile bestimmt sind, und geeigneter 
Sportkleidung

https://media.gravitysportsgroup.eu/?type=manuals

MORE LANGUAGES 
AVAILABLE HERE:

CHRÁNIČE PRO MX A MTB CZECH6

Použití: tento produkt byl vyvinut pro cyklistiku, 
motorismus a zimní sporty. Při použití pro zimní sporty, 
je důležité udržet teplotu výrobku na minimálně 20°C. 
Nikdy nepoužívejte tento produkt při nižších teplotách. 
Výrobek není schopen zcela zabránit za všech okol-
ností vzniku zranění nebo smrti! Obecné: pro produkty 
se značkou CE platí následující: všechny produkty 
byly testovány následujícími Evropskými normami a 
vyhovují jejich požadavkům. Štítky jsou umístěny na 
produktu. U produktů vybavených chrániči IPX nalez-
nete značku vyraženou na vyjímatelném chrániči. CE 
značka potvrzuje shodu s regulací 89/686 Evropského 
společenství. EN-1621-1/2012, EN-1621-2/2014, EN-
14120/2003-08, EN-14021/2003 Technické normy Popis 
chráněných částí těla dle normy 1621-1/97 Obrázek: 
viz originál příručka. S = ramena, E = lokty, H = kyčle, K 
= kolena a horní část holení, L = nohy „TYPE“ odpoví-
dá velikostem: TYPE A = malý (dětské a malé dámské 
velikosti) TYPE B = velký, CATEGORIE 1 = kategorie 
použití, SIZE „C“ = hmotnostní rozsah

Použití produktu: aby chránič poskytl požadova-
nou ochranu, chráněné části těla musí být správně 
kryty. Chránič musí těsně, bez mezery, přiléhat k 
chráněným částem těla. Pro optimální ochranu 
je důležité nosit chrániče pod oblečením. Šrouby, 
popruhy a další musí být bezpečně a pevně upnuty 
a dotaženy, tak aby to bylo současně pohodlné. 
Pamatujte, že některé chrániče se vyrábí v levém 
a pravém provedení. Pokud je chránič vybaven 
šroubovými spoji, vždy před jízdou zkontrolujte jejich 
dotažení. 
Praní a údržba: pokud jsou chrániče vybaveny 
IPX chrániči, vyjměte je před praním! Pro čištění 
nepoužívejte paliva, ředidla nebo rozpouštědla. 
Tyto látky mohou chránič poškodit a učinit jej 
nepoužitelným. Nejlepší způsob čištění chrániče je 
mýdlem a houbičkou. Chránič nechte přirozeně 
vyschnout. Symboly údržby viz originální návod.
O‘Neal-Europe GmbH & Co KG, Erich-Blum-Str. 33,  
D-71665 Vaihingen/Enz, Německo, �www.oneal.eu

PROTECTOR JACKET

MANUAL
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DIMENSIONE
La scelta della taglia corretta consente al moto-
ciclista di ottenere il giusto livello di protezione per il 
quale il prodotto è omologato. Scegliere la taglia e 
assicurarsi che la vestibilità sia corretta indossando il 
prodotto e fissando tutte le chiusure. Il prodotto deve 
essere il più aderente possibile senza creare restrizioni 
ergonomiche. Si consiglia di simulare la posizione 
di guida e i relativi movimenti tipici, per assicurarsi 
di non avere alcun problema. Verificare quindi la 
posizione di tutte le parti protettive certificate CE 
presenti sul prodotto. Esse devono essere posizionate 
correttamente in modo da coprire adeguatamente 
le parti del corpo da proteggere. Infine, verificare 
che si adattino al corpo senza alcuna fessura o 
possibilità di movimenti liberi.

INDOSSARE IL PRODOTTO
Questo prodotto svolge la sua funzione solo se le 
protezioni antiurto sono tenute correttamente in 
posizione. I nastri elastici devono essere chiusi salda-
mente in modo che le protezioni rimangano fissate 
sul corpo, impedendo lo scivolamento o la rotazione 
e rimanendo comunque confortevoli. Per una prote-
zione ottimale è importante indossare i prodotti sotto 
gli indumenti e scegliere la taglia corretta.

WASHING & CARE

ATTENZIONE: NON LAVARE CON PRODOTTI CHIMICI 
come carburanti, diluenti, solventi e simili per evitare 
che il prodotto si deformi e l‘imbottitura si strappi: 
ciò comporterà la perdita delle proprietà protettive 
e lo renderà insicuro e inutilizzabile! Il modo migliore 
per pulire il protettore è usare un sapone delicato e 
una spugna. Lasciare asciugare la protezione all‘aria 
in modo naturale e non usare l‘asciugacapelli che 
potrebbe deformare il prodotto. In caso di dubbi, 
rivolgersi a un rivenditore autorizzato O‘NEAL o a un 
agente europeo.

MATERIALI E PRODUZIONE
Tutti i materiali utilizzati, naturali o sintetici, così come 
le tecniche di lavorazione applicate, sono stati scelti 
per soddisfare i requisiti espressi dalle norme tecniche 
europee in termini di sicurezza, ergonomia, comfort, 
solidità e innocuità.

STOCCAGGIO E TRASPORTO
Conservare il prodotto in un luogo asciutto e ben 
ventilato, a temperature non troppo alte o troppo 
basse. Non appoggiare oggetti pesanti sul prodotto. 
Non esporre il prodotto alla luce diretta del sole.

LIFFESPANO
La durata del prodotto è strettamente legata al 
suo utilizzo e al conseguente degrado dei materiali. 
Anche nel migliore dei casi, con un uso e una 
manutenzione corretti, si consiglia di sostituire il 
prodotto non oltre i 5 anni.

SMALTIMENTO
I giubbotti antiproiettile O‘Neal non contengono sos-
tanze nocive e possono essere smaltiti con i normali 
rifiuti domestici al termine del loro ciclo di vita o in 
caso di danneggiamento.

DOMANDE?
Rivolgersi al rivenditore O‘NEAL di zona oppure:
O’NEAL Europe GmbH & Co. KG
Erich-Blum-Str. 33, 71665 Vaihingen an der Enz  
(GERMANIA)
Telefono +49 (0)7042 28900-0

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ
Copia della dichiarazione di conformità equivalente 
a quella dell‘UE è disponibile sul sito web all‘indirizzo 
‚https://media.gravitysportsgroup.eu/?type= 
declaration+of+conformity/‘

ALTRE LINGUE
Disponibile a questo link: 
https://media.gravitysportsgroup.eu/?type=manuals

1.56 1.60 1.64 1.68 1.72 1.78 1.82 1.88 1.92 1.96

44 45 46 47 48 50 51 53 54 55

PROTEZIONE POSTERIORE

ZONA DI PROTEZIONE
L‘area minima su cui viene fornito l‘assorbimento dell‘energia d‘impatto è 
definita dal tipo di protezione e dalla dimensione vita-spalla (W-S). Dimensioni 
dell‘area minima di protezione

      A          B          C          D          E          F
        72%         29%         44%         29%         32%        25%

Tutte le dimensioni si riferiscono alla lunghezza vita-spalla (100%) indicata sul 
prodotto.

1

2

DIMENSIONE
La taglia del paraschiena è definita dall‘intervallo di lunghezza vita-spalla (W-S) 
indicato sul prodotto. La lunghezza vita-spalla deve essere misurata sulla schiena, 
dalla linea della vita all‘attaccatura delle spalle fino al collo nel punto più alto.
Avvertenze: una sola taglia non può adattarsi a tutte le dimensioni del corpo 
(altezza e forma). Evitate di scegliere una protezione troppo grande perché 
potrebbe interferire con il casco, mettendo in pericolo il pilota durante la guida.
1 lunghezza vita-spalla (W-S)
2 linea vita:
In posizione eretta, la linea sul piano orizzontale della vita, 50 mm sopra il punto più 
alto della cresta iliaca. Nota: la dimensione di 50 mm è un esempio che si riferisce 
a un soggetto di altezza pari a 1,78 m; deve essere scalata proporzionalmente, in 
base all‘altezza del soggetto (vedere l‘esempio seguente).

 Altezza del
 corpo (m)

 Distanza sopra  
 la cresta iliaca (mm)

ETICHETTA DI MARCATURA CE SIGNIFICATIVA: SPIEGAZIONE
L‘etichetta di marcatura applicata sul lato interno dell‘armatura ha il seguente significato.

ETICHETTA DELLE DIMENSIONI

Logo aziendale.
Dimensioni dell‘armatura.

ETICHETTA FRONTALE
Logo aziendale
Codice articolo + descrizione articolo
Pittogramma della carrozzeria POSTERIORE e ANTERIORE e relativa 
configurazione dei protettori.  

L‘equipaggiamento protettivo comprende:
•	 Paraschiena (valore W-S come esempio)
•	 Protezione per il petto
•	 Protezione per la spalla
•	 Protezione del gomito 

Pittogramma: Dispositivi di protezione per motociclisti SOLO PER USO 
FUORISTRADA.
Cat. II: DPI contro i rischi mediN.B. 0498: Organismo notificato Ricotest
CE: Marcatura di conformità alle disposizioni del Regolamento (UE) 2016/425 
„I“: Leggere attentamente la presente nota informativa prima dell‘uso

EAC: Marchio di conformità per l‘Unione Economica Eurasiatica

GUIDE DE L’UTILISATEUR FRANÇAIS 4

	 Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions  
	 avant d‘utiliser votre équipement.

UTILISATION PRÉVUE
Ce gilet pare-balles, lorsqu‘il est utilisé et porté 
correctement, réduit les risques de blessures en limitant 
les forces transmises au corps en cas d‘impact avec 
des pierres et des débris soulevés ou en cas de chute 
contre des obstacles ou la surface du terrain hors route. 
La protection fournie est limitée à la partie du corps 
couverte par les protecteurs installés sur le gilet pare-
balles. Ces protections peuvent également prévenir 
certaines lacérations et abrasions. O‘Neal propose 
une large gamme de configurations de gilets pare-
balles conçues pour répondre aux besoins individuels 
en combinant un ou plusieurs protecteurs d‘impact 
pour la région des épaules, des coudes, du dos et de 
la poitrine.

PROTECTION FOURNIE
Cet article est conçu pour répondre aux performances 
suivantes : PROTECTEUR LATÉRAL : Essai conforme à la 
norme EN 1621-2:2014. Zone de protection : Centre 
du dos (CB). Performance en cas d‘impact : Niveau 2 
(valeur moyenne de la force d‘impact transmise ≤9 kN 
; aucune force d‘impact transmise ne doit dépasser 
12 kN ; ce niveau offre une protection plus élevée que 
le niveau 1)ÉPAULE et COUVERTURE : essai conforme à 
la norme EN 1621-1:2012 avec une énergie d‘impact 
réduite (25J au lieu de 50J). Zone de protection de type 

A. Performance en cas d‘impact : Niveau 1 (NIVEAU 1 
= valeur moyenne de la force d‘impact transmise ≤35 
kN ; aucune force d‘impact transmise ne doit dépasser 
50 kN ; ce niveau offre une protection moindre, mais le 
protecteur est plus léger et plus confortable à porter)
PROTECTEUR DE TÊTE : Essai conforme à la norme EN 
1621-3:2018 avec une énergie d‘impact réduite (25J au 
lieu de 50J). Type de protecteur : Poitrine divisée (DC). 
Zone de protection de type A. Performance d‘impact 
: Niveau 1

  MARQUAGE
Le marquage sur votre BODY ARMOR signifie 
qu‘il a été soumis au processus de certification 
d‘approbation de type de l‘UE conformément aux 
exigences de santé et de sécurité définies par le 
RÈGLEMENT européen 2016/425 et par le règlement 
EPI (UE) 2016/425 tel qu‘il a été transposé dans la 
législation britannique et modifié, et qu‘il a reçu 
une 2e catégorie. Les performances de ce BODY 
ARMOR et des PROTECTORS INCLUS ont été vérifiées 
par l‘organisme notifié n° 0498 ‚RICOTEST‘ (Via Tione 
9, 37010 Pastrengo - Verona - Italy) sur la base d‘une 
procédure d‘essai en laboratoire effectuée selon les 
exigences techniques de la „Méthode interne de 
RICOTEST“ spécifique.

   AVERTISSEMENTS

	 ✓	 ��POUR UNE UTILISATION HORS ROUTE UNIQUEMENT
	 ✓	 ��AUCUN PROTECTEUR NE PEUT GARANTIR UNE 

PROTECTION TOTALE !
	 ✓	 ��Ne pas exposer les protecteurs à des 

températures extrêmes. La température peut 
modifier les performances d‘absorption de 
l‘énergie d‘impact

	 ✓	 ��L‘entreprise décline toute responsabilité pour 
les dommages / conséquences résultant 
d‘une mauvaise utilisation (par ex. : utilisation 
pour d‘autres activités, utilisation de produits 
endommagés, utilisation d‘une mauvaise taille, 
mauvais ajustement, modification du produit, 
etc.... )

	 ✓	 ��Ce protecteur ne peut garantir une protection 
contre les traumatismes causés par des flexions, 
des torsions ou des traumatismes causés par des 
mouvements extrêmes, et ne peut empêcher 
l‘écrasement résultant d‘un choc avec un objet 
; les impacts à haute énergie sur la poitrine 
ou l‘abdomen, et les forces de flexion sévères 
comme lorsque le torse frappe en position 
verticale

	 ✓	 ��Il est très important que chaque coureur choisisse 
les dispositifs de protection appropriés, en 
fonction des risques d‘accident auxquels il est 

confronté, de son style d‘équitation et de sa 
discipline

	 ✓	 ��N‘utilisez pas ce dispositif de protection pour 
d‘autres usages

	 ✓	 ��Une manipulation incorrecte peut sérieusement 
réduire la protection fournie

	 ✓	 ��Cet appareil offre une protection limitée dans 
certaines zones spécifiques, comme indiqué au 
paragraphe „PROTECTION FOURNIE“

	 ✓	 ��VÉRIFICATION AVANT UTILISATION : avant d‘utiliser 
ce protecteur, assurez-vous qu‘il est en bon état. 
En cas de dommages visibles tels que fissures, 
décousus, abrasion, coupures ou déchirures, 
etc... ou à la suite d‘impacts sévères, il doit 
être remplacé. Lorsqu‘une non-conformité est 
constatée, le produit doit être vérifié par un 
revendeur agréé O‘NEAL avant toute nouvelle 
utilisation

	 ✓	 ��Ce produit ne fonctionne correctement que 
lorsqu‘il est en bon état et correctement 
positionné : le niveau de protection demeure 
tant que les protecteurs conservent leurs 
caractéristiques d‘origine, il est donc important 
qu‘aucune modification ou réparation ne soit 
effectuée : ne pas altérer vos protecteurs

	 ✓	 ��TOUJOURS utiliser les gilets pare-balles sous 
/ avec d‘autres équipements de protection 
individuelle certifiés destinés à protéger d‘autres 
parties du corps et des vêtements de sport 
adaptés.

MARQUAGE CE ÉTIQUETTE SIGNIFICATIVE: EXPLICATION
L‘étiquette de marquage apposée sur la face interne de l‘armure de corps a la signification suivante.

ÉTIQUETTE DE TAILLE

Logo de l‘entreprise.
Taille du gilet pare-balles.

ÉTIQUETTE FRONTALE
Logo de l‘entreprise
Code article + description de l‘article
Pictogramme de carrosserie ARRIÈRE et AVANT et configuration des types de 
protecteurs correspondants. 
Cet équipement de protection comprend
•	 Protecteur dorsal (valeur W-S à titre d‘exemple)
•	 Protège-poitrine
•	 Protection de l‘épaule
•	 Protection du coude 
Pictogramme : Équipement de protection pour les motocyclistes, à utiliser 
UNIQUEMENT EN HORS ROUTE.
Cat. II : EPI contre les risques moyens
N.B. 0498 : Organisme notifié Ricotest
CE : Marquage de conformité aux dispositions du règlement (UE) 2016/425
‚I‘ : Lire attentivement cette note d‘information avant utilisation

EAC : Marque de conformité pour l‘Union économique eurasienne

TAILLE
Le choix de la bonne taille permet au cycliste d‘ob-
tenir le niveau de protection pour lequel le produit 
est homologué. Choisissez la taille et assurez-vous 
que le produit est bien ajusté en le portant et en 
fixant toutes les attaches. Le produit doit être aussi 
ajusté que possible sans créer de restrictions ergono-
miques. Il est recommandé de simuler la position de 
conduite et les mouvements typiques associés, afin 
de s‘assurer qu‘il n‘y a pas de déficiences. Vérifiez 
ensuite la position de toutes les pièces de protection 
certifiées CE présentes sur le produit. Elles doivent 
être correctement positionnées de manière à ce 
que les parties du corps à protéger soient correcte-
ment couvertes. Enfin, vérifiez qu‘elles tiennent bien 
en place sur le corps, sans espace ni possibilité de 
mouvements libres.

PORTER LE PRODUIT
Ce produit ne remplit sa fonction que si les protecti-
ons contre les chocs sont correctement maintenues 
en place. Les bandes élastiques doivent être fermées 
solidement de manière à ce que les protecteurs re-
stent fixés sur le corps, empêchant tout glissement ou 
toute rotation, tout en restant confortables. Pour une 
protection optimale, il est important de porter les pro-
duits sous les vêtements et de choisir la bonne taille.

LAVAGE ET ENTRETIEN

AVERTISSEMENT : NE PAS LAVER AVEC DES PRODUITS 
CHIMIQUES tels que les carburants, les diluants, les 
solvants et autres pour éviter que le produit ne se 
déforme et que le rembourrage ne se déchire : cela 
entraînerait une perte des propriétés protectrices et 
rendrait le produit dangereux et inutilisable ! Laissez 
le protecteur sécher à l‘air libre et n‘utilisez pas de 
sèche-cheveux qui pourrait déformer le produit. En 
cas de doute, veuillez consulter un revendeur agréé 
O‘NEAL ou un agent européen.

MATÉRIAUX ET FABRICATION
Tous les matériaux utilisés, qu‘ils soient naturels ou 
synthétiques, ainsi que les techniques de traitement 
appliquées, ont été choisis pour répondre aux 
exigences exprimées par les normes techniques 
européennes en termes de sécurité, d‘ergonomie, 
de confort, de solidité et d‘innocuité.

STOCKAGE ET TRANSPORT
Conservez le produit dans un endroit sec et bien ven-
tilé, à une température ni trop élevée ni trop basse. 
Ne pas placer d‘objets lourds sur le produit. Ne pas 
exposer le produit à la lumière directe du soleil.

LIFFESPAN
The product lifetime is strictly related to its use and 
consequent degradation of the materials. Even in 
the best case, with correct use and maintenance, 
we recommend to change the product no longer 
than 5 years.

ÉLIMINATION
Les gilets pare-balles O‘Neal ne contiennent pas de 
substances nocives et peuvent être éliminés avec les 
déchets ménagers ordinaires à la fin de leur durée 
de vie ou lorsqu‘ils sont endommagés.

DES QUESTIONS ?
Veuillez contacter votre revendeur 
O‘NEAL local ou :O’NEAL Europe GmbH & Co. KG
Erich-Blum-Str. 33, 71665 Vaihingen an der Enz  
(ALLEMAGNE)
Téléphone +49 (0)7042 28900-0

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ
Une copie de la déclaration de conformité équiva-
lente de l‘UE peut être consultée sur le site Web à 
l‘adresse suivante 
https://media.gravitysportsgroup.eu/?type=declara-
tion+of+conformity/

PLUS DE LANGUES
Disponible à l‘adresse suivante : 
https://media.gravitysportsgroup.eu/?type=manuals

PROTECTEUR DORSAL

ZONE DE PROTECTION
La surface minimale sur laquelle l‘absorption de l‘énergie d‘impact est assurée 
est définie par le type de protecteur et la taille par rapport aux épaules (W-S). 
Dimensions de la zone minimale de protection

      A          B          C          D          E          F
        72%         29%         44%         29%         32%        25%

Toutes les dimensions se réfèrent à la longueur de la taille à l‘épaule (100 %) 
indiquée sur le produit.

1

2

TAILLE
La taille de la protection dorsale est définie par la fourchette de longueur entre la 
taille et les épaules (W-S) indiquée sur le produit. La longueur de la taille à l‘épaule 
doit être mesurée dans le dos, de la ligne de taille à la jonction de l‘épaule et du 
cou au point le plus haut. Avertissement: une taille unique ne peut pas convenir à 
toutes les dimensions corporelles (taille et forme). Évitez de choisir un protecteur trop 
grand, car il risque d‘interférer avec le casque, ce qui mettrait le cycliste en danger.
1 Longueur de la taille à l‘épaule (W-S) 
2 ligne de taille :
En position debout, la ligne sur le plan horizontal de la taille, à 50 mm au-dessus 
du point le plus élevé de la crête iliaque. Note : la dimension de 50 mm est 
un exemple qui se réfère à un sujet de 1,78 m ; elle doit être mise à l‘échelle 
proportionnellement, en fonction de la taille du sujet (voir l‘exemple ci-dessous).

 Body
 height(m)

 Distance
 Above iliac crest (mm)

GUÍA DEL USUARIOESPAÑOL 5

	 Lea atentamente las instrucciones antes de  
	 utilizar su equipo.

USO PREVISTO
Para uso preventivo por parte de motociclistas y ciclistas 
para uso exclusivo en actividades fuera de carretera. Este 
conjunto de chaleco antibalas, cuando se usa y se lleva 
correctamente, reduce el riesgo de lesiones al limitar las 
fuerzas transmitidas al cuerpo en caso de impacto con 
piedras y escombros levantados o en caso de caída 
contra obstáculos o contra la superficie del terreno fuera 
de carretera. La protección proporcionada se limita a la 
parte del cuerpo cubierta por los protectores instalados 
en el chaleco antibalas. También pueden evitar algunas 
laceraciones y abrasiones. O‘Neal ofrece una amplia 
gama de configuraciones de chalecos antibalas 
diseñadas para satisfacer las necesidades individuales 
mediante la combinación de uno o más protectores 
contra impactos para la región de los hombros, los codos, 
la espalda y el pecho.

PROTECCIÓN PROPORCIONADA
Este artículo está diseñado para cumplir las siguientes 
prestaciones: PROTECTOR DE ESPALDA: Ensayo 
conforme a la norma EN 1621-2:2014. Zona de 
protección: Espalda central (CB). Prestaciones en 
caso de impacto: Nivel 2 (valor medio de la fuerza de 
impacto transmitida ≤9 kN; ninguna fuerza de impacto 
transmitida deberá superar los 12 kN; este nivel 
proporciona la mayor protección en comparación 

con el Nivel 1)HOMBROS y CODOS: Ensayo conforme 
a la norma EN 1621-1:2012 con energía de impacto 
reducida (25J en lugar de 50J). Zona de protección 
Tipo A. Resistencia al impacto: Nivel 1 (NIVEL 1 = 
valor medio de la fuerza de impacto transmitida ≤35 
kN; ninguna fuerza de impacto transmitida deberá 
superar los 50 kN; este nivel proporciona una menor 
protección, pero el protector es más ligero y cómodo 
de llevar)PROTECTOR DE PECHO: Ensayo conforme 
a la norma EN 1621-3:2018 con energía de impacto 
reducida (25J en lugar de 50J). Tipo de protector: 
Pecho dividido (DC). Área de protección Tipo A. 
Rendimiento ante impactos: Nivel 1

 MARCADO
El Marcado en su BODY ARMOR significa que 
ha sido sometido al proceso de Certificación de 
Homologación de Tipo de la UE de acuerdo con los 
requisitos de salud y seguridad establecidos por el 
REGLAMENTO Europeo 2016/425 y con el Reglamento 
EPI (UE) 2016/425 incorporado a la legislación del 
Reino Unido y modificado y se le ha concedido una 
2ª Categoría. Las prestaciones de este ARMADURA 
CORPORAL y de los PROTECTORES INCLUIDOS han 
sido verificadas por el Organismo Notificado nº 0498 
‚RICOTEST‘ (Via Tione 9, 37010 Pastrengo - Verona - 
Italia) sobre la base de un procedimiento de ensayo 
de laboratorio realizado siguiendo los requisitos 
técnicos del „Método Interno de RICOTEST“ específico.

   ADVERTENCIAS

	 ✓	 ��SÓLO PARA USO FUERA DE CARRETERA
	 ✓	 ��NINGÚN PROTECTOR PUEDE GARANTIZAR UNA 

PROTECCIÓN TOTAL!
	 ✓	 ��No exponga los protectores a temperaturas 

extremas. La temperatura puede cambiar 
el rendimiento de absorción de energía de 
impacto

	 ✓	 ��La empresa declina toda responsabilidad 
por daños / consecuencias resultantes de un 
uso incorrecto (por ejemplo. : uso para otras 
actividades, uso de productos dañados, uso 
de una talla incorrecta, ajuste incorrecto, 
modificación del producto, etc.... Este 
protector no puede garantizar la protección 
contra los traumatismos causados por flexión, 
torsión, torsiones o traumatismos causados por 
movimientos extremos, y no puede evitar el 
aplastamiento como resultado de golpear un 
objeto; impactos de alta energía en el pecho o 
el abdomen, y fuerzas de flexión severas como 
cuando el torso golpea en posición vertical

	 ✓	 ��Es muy importante que cada piloto elija los 
dispositivos de protección correctos, de acuerdo 
con los riesgos de accidente a los que se 
enfrenta, su estilo de conducción y disciplina

	 ✓	 ��No utilice este dispositivo de protección para 
otros usos

	

	 ✓	 ����El manejo inadecuado puede reducir 
seriamente la protección proporcionada.

	 ✓	 ��Este dispositivo proporciona una protección 
limitada en algunas áreas específicas 
como se indica en el párrafo „PROTECCIÓN 
PROPORCIONADA“.

	 ✓	 ��COMPROBACIÓN ANTES DEL USO: antes de 
utilizar este protector, asegúrese de que se 
encuentra en buen estado. En caso de daños 
visibles como grietas, descosidos, abrasión, 
cortes o desgarros, etc... o tras impactos severos 
debe ser sustituido. Cuando se detecte un 
incumplimiento, el producto debe ser verificado 
por un distribuidor autorizado de O‘NEAL antes 
de seguir utilizándolo.

	 ✓	 ��Este producto funciona correctamente sólo 
cuando está en buen estado y correctamente 
colocado: el nivel de protección se mantiene 
mientras los protectores conserven sus 
características originales, por lo tanto, es 
importante que no se realicen modificaciones ni 
reparaciones: no manipule sus protectores

	 ✓	 ��Utilice SIEMPRE el chaleco antibalas bajo / junto 
con otros Equipos de Protección Individual 
Certificados destinados a proteger otras partes 
del cuerpo y prendas deportivas adecuadas.

MARCADO CE ETIQUETA SIGNIFICATIVA: EXPLICACIÓN
La etiqueta de marcado fijada en la cara interior del chaleco antibalas tiene el siguiente significado.

ETIQUETA DE TAMAÑO

Logotipo de la empresa.
Tamaño del chaleco antibalas.

ETIQUETA FRONTAL
Logotipo de la empresa
Código del artículo + descripción del artículo
Pictograma de carrocería TRASERA y FRONTAL y configuración del tipo de 
protectores relacionados.  

Este equipo de protección incluye:
•	 Protector de espalda (valor W-S como ejemplo)
•	 Protector de pecho
•	 Protector de hombro
•	 Protector de codo 

Pictograma: Equipo de protección para motociclistas para USO EXCLUSIVO 
FUERA DE LA CARRETERA. 
Cat. II: EPI contra riesgos mediosN.B. 0498: Organismo Notificado RicotestCE: 
Marcado de conformidad a lo dispuesto en el Reglamento (UE) 2016/425
‘I‘: Lea atentamente esta Nota Informativa antes de su uso

EAC: Marca de conformidad para la Unión Económica Euroasiática.

TALLAS
La elección de la talla correcta permite al moto-
rista obtener el nivel correcto de protección para 
el que está homologado el producto. Elija la 
talla y asegúrese de que se ajusta correctamente 
poniéndose el producto y asegurando todos los 
cierres. El producto debe ser lo más ajustado posible 
sin crear restricciones ergonómicas. Se recomienda 
simular la posición de conducción y los movimientos 
típicos relacionados, para asegurarse de no tener 
ningún impedimento. A continuación, compruebe 
la posición de todas las piezas de protección con 
certificación CE presentes en el producto. Deberán 
estar correctamente colocadas de modo que las 
partes del cuerpo que deban protegerse queden 
debidamente cubiertas. Por último, compruebe si 
encajan en el cuerpo sin ningún hueco ni posibilidad 
de movimientos libres.

USO DEL PRODUCTO
Este producto sólo cumple su función si los protecto-
res contra impactos se mantienen correctamente en 
su sitio. Las cintas elásticas deben cerrarse de forma 
segura para que los protectores se mantengan 
sujetos al cuerpo, evitando que se deslicen o giren, 
pero sin dejar de ser cómodos. Para una protección 
óptima es importante llevar los productos bajo la 
ropa y elegir la talla adecuada.

LAVADO Y CUIDADO

ADVERTENCIA: NO LAVAR CON PRODUCTOS QUÍMI-
COS tales como combustibles, diluyentes, disolventes 
y similares para evitar que el producto se deforme, y 
el acolchado se rasgue: esto dará lugar a una pér-
dida de las propiedades protectoras y hará que sea 
inseguro e inutilizable! La mejor manera de limpiar 
el protector es con un jabón suave y una esponja. 
Deje que el protector se seque al aire de forma 
natural y no utilice secador de pelo, ya que podría 
deformar el producto. En caso de duda, consulte 
con un distribuidor autorizado de O‘NEAL o con un 
agente europeo.

MATERIALES Y FABRICACIÓN
Todos los materiales utilizados, naturales o sintéticos, 
así como las técnicas de transformación aplicadas, 
se han elegido para cumplir los requisitos expresa-
dos por las normas técnicas europeas en términos 
de seguridad, ergonomía, comodidad, solidez e 
inocuidad.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y TRANSPORTE
Guarde el producto en un lugar seco y bien ventila-
do a una temperatura que no sea demasiado alta ni 
demasiado baja. No coloque objetos pesados sobre 
el producto. No lo exponga a la luz solar directa.

LIFFESPAN
La vida útil del producto está estrictamente relacio-
nada con su uso y la consiguiente degradación de 
los materiales. Incluso en el mejor de los casos, con 
un uso y mantenimiento correctos, recomendamos 
cambiar el producto no más de 5 años.

DISPOSICIÓN
Los chalecos antibalas O‘Neal no contienen sus-
tancias nocivas y pueden eliminarse con la basura 
doméstica normal al final de su vida útil, o cuando 
resultan dañados.

ALGUNA PREGUNTA ?
Póngase en contacto con su distribuidor local de 
O‘NEAL o: O’NEAL Europe GmbH & Co. KG
Erich-Blum-Str. 33, 71665 Vaihingen an der Enz 
(ALEMANIA)
Teléfono +49 (0)7042 28900-0

DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD
Se puede acceder a una copia de la Declaración 
de Conformidad equivalente a la de la UE en el 
sitio web 
https://media.gravitysportsgroup.eu/?type=declara-
tion+of+conformity/

MÁS LENGUAS
Disponible en este enlace:
https://media.gravitysportsgroup.eu/?type=manuals

PROTECTOR DE ESPALDA

ZONA DE PROTECCIÓN
El área mínima en la que se proporciona la absorción de energía de impacto 
viene definida por el tipo de protector y el tamaño de la cintura al hombro 
(W-S). Dimensiones del área mínima de protección

      A          B          C          D          E          F
        72%         29%         44%         29%         32%        25%

Todas las dimensiones se refieren a la longitud de la cintura al hombro (100%) 
marcada en el producto.

1

2

TALLAS
La talla del protector de espalda viene definida por el intervalo de longitud cintura-
hombro (L-H) marcado en el producto. La longitud cintura-hombro debe medirse en 
la espalda, desde la línea de la cintura hasta la unión del hombro con el cuello en el 
punto más alto. Advertencia: una única talla no puede adaptarse a todas las 
dimensiones corporales (altura y forma). Evite elegir un protector demasiado 
grande porque puede producirse una interferencia con el casco, poniendo al 
motorista en peligro durante la conducción.
1 Longitud de la cintura al hombro (W-S)
2 línea de cintura:
De pie, la línea en el plano horizontal de la cintura, 50 mm por encima del punto 
más alto de la cresta ilíaca. Nota: la dimensión de 50 mm es un ejemplo que se 
refiere a un sujeto de 1,78 m de estatura; debe escalarse proporcionalmente, 
en función de la estatura del sujeto (véase el ejemplo siguiente).

 Body
 height(m)

 Distance
 Above iliac crest (mm)


